independent of and not connected with each other and their respective close

associates.

The gross proceeds arising from the Subscription by CSCEC Capital (Hong Kong)

and BCEGI are HK$465,120,000 and the net proceeds arising from such subscription

amount to approximately HK$465,053,333 which is intended to be used for financing

any investment opportunities when they arise and as the general working capital of

the Group. The proceeds from the Subscription have been satisfied by cash payment

by each of CSCEC Capital (Hong Kong) and BCEGI.

— 2 —

EFFECT OF ISSUE OF SUBSCRIPTION SHARES ON SHAREHOLDING

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all

reasonable enquires, set out below is the table of shareholdings in the Company

immediately before and immediately after the issue of the Subscription Shares to

CSCEC Capital (Hong Kong) and BCEGI:

Shareholders

Immediately before
issue of the

Subscription Shares
to CSCEC Capital
(Hong Kong) and

BCEGI

Immediately after
issue of the

Subscription Shares
to CSCEC Capital
(Hong Kong) and

BCEGI

Number

of Shares

Approx

%

Number

of Shares

Approx

%

Controlling Shareholder:

HNA Finance I and

its Concert Parties 755,862,228 86.42 755,862,228 76.45

Public:

Public Shareholders 40,083,744 4.58 40,083,744 4.05

Tides Holdings II 78,719,931 9.00 78,719,931 7.96

CSCEC Capital (Hong Kong) 0 0.00 57,000,000 5.77

BCEGI 0 0.00 57,000,000 5.77

Total 874,665,903 100 988,665,903 100

DELAY IN COMPLETION OF SUBSCRIPTION BY HKMC

The Company was informed by HKMC that additional time is required to process the

remittance of the subscription money for the Subscription Shares subscribed for by

HKMC, which is expected to be completed on 5 September 2016. On 1 September

2016 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the relevant Subscription

Agreement, HKMC has sought, and the Company has agreed, that the completion of

the Subscription by HKMC will take place on 5 September 2016.

— 3 —

RESTORATION OF THE MINIMUM PUBLIC FLOAT

As at the date of this announcement, and after issue of the Subscription Shares to